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10 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE Of CALIFORNIA
11 FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES — CENTRAL DISTRICT :
12 _ BC613872
13 || ALTON HENRY, an individual, — -~ Case\No.: o g !
14 Plaintiff, COMPLAINT FOR
: 15 . 1. RACE  DISCRIMINATION  AND|
L 16 vs. oy NSl - RETALIATION IN VIOLATION OR
CAL. GOV’T CODE §§ 12940 ET SEQ.; 1
17 2. AGE DISCRIMINATION AND :
18 || KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS; RETALIATION IN VIOLATION OF
SECURITAS SECURITY. SERVICES USA CAL. GOV'T CODE §§ 12940 ET SEQ.;
19 || ING.: and DOES 1 TOS0nelusive > |3. RETALIATION AND WRONGFUL ,
’ ’ ’ TERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF g
20 PUBLIC POLICY;
o D=jgndants. 4. DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION IN
VIOLATION OF CAL. GOV’T CODE §
22 12940(a);
5. FAILURE TO  PROVIDE A
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! 6. FAILURE TO ENGAGE IN THE |
) INTERACTIVE PROCESS .
7. FAILURE TO PAY EARNED WAGES i
3 [CAL. LABOR CODE § 204]; '
4 8. FAILURE TO PAY COMPENSATION
FOR ALL HOURS WORKED, :
5 INCLUDING OVERTIME [CAL. i
LABOR CODE §§ 510, 1194, 1198];
6 9. FAILURE TO PROVIDE REQUIRED '
7 MEAL BREAKS [CAL/LABOR CODE §
226.7) .
8 10. FAILURE TO PROVIDE REQUIRED
REST BREAKS([CAL. LABOR CODE §
9 226.7);
10 11. FAILURE _TO“PROVIDE ACCURATE
ITEMIZED / WAGE STATEMENTS
11 [CAL: LABOR CODE §§ 226, 226.3];
12 JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
13 - e e ——
14
15
16 Plaintiff ALTON HENRY-(hereinafter “Plaintiff” or “Mr. Henry”) alleges through :
17 Counsel as follows:
18 L GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
19 1. Thig; s anaction for violation of California’s laws concerning wage and hour
20 laws, employee discrimination based on race, age and disability, and wrongful termination in
2 violation public policy. SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC. (hercinafter
22 “Secutitas” or “Defendant”), KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS (hereinafter “Kaiser” or
23 “Defendant”); and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, (“Defendants™): violated various wage and
o 24 hour laws, discriminated and retaliated against Plaintiff at his place of employment, and )
i o wrongfully terminated Plaintiff’s employment in violation of public policy. f
e 26 2. Specifically, Defendants violated the provisions of the California Fair ;
—
o 2 Employment and Housing Act (“FEHA™), including but not limited 10 Government Code ;
28 i
. i
2 |
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("Gov. Code™) section(s) 12900 and 12940, violated the California Labor Code ( “Lab.
Code™), including but not limited to sections 204, 226, 226.3, 226.7, 510, 1194, 1194, 1197
and 1198, and violated Plaintiff’s legal and other rights.

3. All of these claims are the result of the intentional conduct of the Defendants
and their blatant disregard for the laws of the state of California. Accordingly, this civil action
seeks compensatory and punitive damages against Defendants for violationg/of Plaintiff’s
rights as set forth herein.

4, Venue is proper in this Court because Defendants do substantial business in Los

Angeles, California, and employed Plaintiff in Los Axigeles, California.

II. THE PARTIES

5. Plaintiff at all times herein relevant was an-individual residing in the County of
Los Angeles, State of California. Dhid

6. Defendant KAISER FOUNRATION HOSPITALS, is a California Corporation
doing business in the State of California, County of Los Angeles. Plaintiff is informed and
believes that Defendant KAISER/ZFOUNDATION HOSPITALS is an “émployéi” as détined
by California Gov, Code sections12926(d), 12940(a), and 12940(j)(4)(A).

7. Defendant SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC. is a Delaware
Corporation doing‘tusiness in the State of California, County of Los Angeles. Plaintiff is
informed and believes that Defendant SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC. is an
“employer’~as—defined by California Gov. Code sections 12926(d), 12940(a), and
12940(j)(4)(A).  Defendant KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS and Defendant
SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC. and DOES 1 TO 50 are collectively
referred to as “Defendants.” Further, at all times relevant, Defendant Kaiser and Defendant
Sec—uritas has the authority to hire and fire, set wages and hours, and tell employees when and
where 10 report to work; and Defendants exercised said rights on a continuous and regular
basis. In addition, at all times relevant, Defendants exercised coﬂtrol over Plaintiff’s wages,

hours, and working conditions, including setting Plaintiff's working hours, setting his wage
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: 1 [|amount, and-issuing his payroll checks.
" 2 . 8. At all relevant times herein, the conduct of Defendant Kaiser and Defendant
| 3 || Securitas was known and/or approved and/or ratified by the other Defendants, including
4 ||Defendant Kaiser and Defendant Securitas, who were Plaintiff’s joint employers with
5 ||Defendants pursuant to Labor Code §§ 2810.3 and 558.1.
6 9. At all times relevant to this complaint, Plaintiff was an employee 6f Defendants
7 || Kaiser and Securitas. Plaintiff is informed and believes and based theredt alleges that all
8 || Defendants are subject to suit under the California Fair Employment and Housing Act, '
9 ||Government code § 12900 et seq. (“FEHA”) because they regularly employ five or more E
10 || persons. - r
11 10.  The true names and capacities, whether_individual, corporate, associate, or ;
12 || otherwise, of defendants sued herein as Does 1 through 58, inclusive, are currently unknown
13 |[to Plaintiff, who therefore sues defendants by sach fictitious names under section 474 of the
14 ([ California Code of Civil Procedure. Plaintiff\is informed and believes, and based thereon
15 ||alleges, that each of the Defendants designated herein as a Doe are legally responsible in
16 ||some manner for th¢ Unlawful acfs referred to herein. Plaintift will seeX leavé of couri to |~
17 (|amend this Complaint to reflect the true names and capacities of the Defendants designated
18 || hereinafter as Does when suchidentities become known.
19 11, Plainfiff \is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that each
20 || Defendant acted\invall respects pertinent to this action as an agent of the other Defendants,
2] ||carried out/ajoint scheme, business plan or policy in all respects pertinent hereto, and the acts
22 ||of eath of th_e Defendants are legally attributable to the other Defendants.
23 12. At all times herein mentioned, until Plaintiff’s wrongful termination on or
2 24 ||about July 2, 2014, Plaintiff was a qualified employee for, and employed as, a security guard
— 25 || by Defendants at their Woodland Hills, California location.
E 26 13.  Atall relevant times herein, Plaintiff was employed as a full-time employee by
E 27 || Defendants. Plaintiff is of African-American/Black descent (race), and at all times herein
28 || alleged, over the age of forty (40) and fifty-five (55), and disabled and/or perceived disabled
4
Case No.: COMPLAINT

Doc# 1 Page# 4 ~ Doc ID = 1646507467 - Doc Type = OTHER



(Page 5 of 40)

+ L0

91074

OO0 N\ Oy U e W N

] &) I O S et

at the time of his wrongful termination.

14.  Beginning in or around 2014, and continuing at least through July 2, 2014, Defendants,
and each of them, discriminated and retaliated against Plaintiff because of Plaintiff’s race
(African-American/Black) and age (over forty), and disability by the following continuous
actions, and conduct, among others.

15.- During the course of his employment, Plaintiff regularly worked eight=(8) or more
hours per day, with no break or meal time periods provided. Furthermore, Défendants lacked
any policy with regard to provision of 10 minute rest periods as reqitired by California's
Labor Code.

16.  Defendants did not allow Plaintiff to take his ten (10Y minute’test periods or thirty (30)
meal periods.

17.  Plaintiff worked. overtime both beyond his eight-(8) hour shifts and over forty (40)
hours per week. -

18.  Defendants told Plaintiff he could-ngt take breaks unless his work was finished.

However, Defendants were so demanding that Defendants did not make rest and meal period

breaks available to Plaintiff becaysé they always had work for his to do and there was never’

enough time to complete all assighmients in the day and/or week.

19.  Plaintiff was not an exempt employee. Plaintiff’s duties and responsibilities did not
involve the managgment of the enterprise in which he was employed or of a customarily
recognized department or subdivision thereof.

20.  Plaptiff-did not customarily and regularly direct the work of two or more other

emplyeesathis workplace with Defendants.

21, During his work with Defendants, Plaintiff did not have the authority to hire or fire
other employees

22.  Plaintiff’s potential suggestions and recommendations as to the hiring or firing and as
to the advancement and promotion or any other change of status of other employees was

never given particular weight with Defendants.

23, Plaintiff did not customarily and regularly exercise discretion and independent
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1 [{judgment during his work with Defendants.
2 ([24.  Plaintiff’s duties and responsibilities did not include office work directly related to :
3 ||management policies or general business operations of Defendants or Defendants’ customers, '
4 ||or functions in the administration of a scfmol system, or educational establishment or .
5 || institution, or of a department or subdivision thereof, in work directly related to the academic |
6 || instruction or training carried on therein. N
7 [|25.  Plaintiff did not regularly exercise discretion and independent judgmént. s
8 ]|26.  Plaintiff did not regularly and directly assist a proprietor, or an émployee employed in
9 {|a bona fide executive or administrative capacity. -
10 [|27.  Plaintiff did not perform, under only general super¥isien,~work along specialized or
- 11 ]{technical lines requiring special training, experience, of— knowledge in the area of
12 || administration.
13 (|28,  Plaintiff did not execute, under only gencr-al supervision, special assignments and |- -!
14 || tasks. |
15 1129. Any Hecision making power en the’ part of Plaintiff during his employment with
16 || Defendants was of little c.onsequence'zind especially along the lines of administration. ™ o
17 |330.  Plaintiff was entitled to_mieal and rest breaks under California Labor Code § 512 and B
18 ||the applicable Industrial Welfare Commission wage order.
19 |[31.  Therefore, aydescribed hereinabove, Plaintiff was not an exempt employee. )
[ 20 |132.  On or ahontJuly 2, 2014, Defendants wrongfully terminated Plaintiff in retaliation for
21 ||Plaintiff’s complaint to Defendants as described above.
i 22 ([33.7(( Within thirty (30) days of terminating Plaintiff, Defendants failed to pay Plaintiff all
23 ||wages due.
@ 24 1134, Throughout Plaintiff’s employment with Defendants, Defendants violated the Cal.
—~ 25 [{Labor Code and Applicable Wage Orders.
3 26 ||35.  Defendants employed Plaintiff for work periods of four hours or major fraction thereof :
E 27 || without rest periods of ten minutes net rest time and failed to compensate Plaintiff for these
28 || missed rest periods. - - .
6 ) :
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I 1 1|136. In addition, Defendants violated the Lab. Code by not providing Plaintiff with pay
2 |{stubs which accurately state the number of regular and overtime hours worked.
3 L.
4 FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
5 RACE DISCRIMINATION AND RETALIATION
6 [CAL. GOV’T CODE § 12940)
7 (Against all Defendants)
8 [[37.  As will be explained herein, Plaintiff was an employee of Defendants. He worked ;
9 || for/under Defendants. Defendants discriminated against Plaintiff\on account of his race, 5
i 10 |[starting in and around 2014. Defendants further retaliated dgainst Plaintiff by terminating his ""
11 employment on account of his race (African American/Black). Moreover, Defendants, and its
12 |} supervisors and/or managing agents, continued to discriminate against Plaintiff on account of
- 13 ithis race and national origin, by continuing (o treat-him differently than other similarly
14 ||situated non-African American/Black employees. Deféndant then terminated Plaintiff’s
15 || employment on or about July 2, 2016-on account of race and national origin in violation of
716 ||the California Fair Employment/and Housing Act (“FEHA™). "THis action wa§ known, | i
17 || approved and/or ratified by Defendants and its officers and/or directors. '
18 |{38.  In and around 1990, Plaintiff was hired by Defendants as a Security Guard at their
19 || Woodland Hills, California Hospital. Plaintiff's duties included securing the premises,
20 || working the checkout area of the hospital’s main lobby, patrolling the property, monitoring
21 || surveillangeinspecting the location and buildings, and permitting entry of the public. -
22 |139. (( From 1990 until June 2, 2014, Plaintiff, was competently performing his job duties for ‘
23 || Defendants. Plaintiff had received no write-ups and/for reprimands during this time. In fact,
@ 24 || Plaintiff received numerous above average and exceptional performance cvaluations during
~ 25 his.employment with Defendants. However, in and around 2014, Plaintiff began to be
3 26 ||subjected to race discrimination by one or more of-Defendants employees and/or managing
E 27 ||agents. This conduct was known, approved and ratified by Defendants. During his
28 !lemployment with Defendants, Plaintiff was treated differently than those similarly situated
7
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1 ||non-African American/Black employees.
2 ||40.. After Plaintiff complained to Defendants, Defendants’ managing agents began to
3 {|unfairly scrutinize Plaintiff’s work as compared to other similarly situated non-African
4 || American/Black employees. Shortly after Plaintiff began to complain of such treatment, he
5 || was pretextually terminated. i
6 ||41.  On June 2, 2014, Plaintiff was sitting at this post when his chair broke, thereby E
7 ([sustaining a serious back injury. Plaintiff immediately reported the ingcident to-Defendants; |
8 ||however, Plaintiff did not seek immediate medical attention fearing \he“would be further
9 ||retaliated against on account his disability. Shortly after Plaintiff’s industrial injury, Plaintiff N
10 ||was in severe pain, which was noticeable by Defendant§” mandging agents, making his
11 || disability perceived by Defendants.
12 ||42.  After Plaintiff’s industrial injury and his percéived disability by Defendants’, :
13 ||Defendants- discriminated and retaliated against Plaintiff for the false and/or- exaggerated
14 || and/or pretextual reason(s) that Plaintiff was “sleeping on the job.” On or about July 2, 2014,
15 || Defendants discriminated against, retaliated against and wrongfully terminated Plaintiff for |
16 [|the false andfor exaggerated and/ot pretextual reason(s) that Plaintift was “sleeping on the"
17 [}job.”
18 ||43.  Defendants, discriminzled and retaliated against Plaintiff because of Plaintiff’s race,
19 || African-American/Black, by the following continuous actions and conduct, among others: B
20 a. Discriminating and retaliating against Plaintiff due to Plaintiff’s race; L
21 b. Refusing to investigate claims of race discrimination and further reprimanding
22 || Plain%iff for making reports of such disparate treatment;
23 c. Failing to re-hire Plaintiff, .
= 24 ||44. The acts and conduct of Defendants, as aforesaid, was in violation of California I
g»’ 25 ||Government Code § 12940 et seq. Said statutes impose certain duties upon Defendants,
o 26 ({concerning discrimination and retaliation against persons, such as Plaintiff, on the basis of
E 27 |{race and/or national origin and the prohibition of race and/or national origin discrimination
28 and' retaliation. Said statutes were intended to prevent the type of injury and damage set
8
Case No.: COMPLAINT
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1 |{forth. Plaintiff was, at all times material hereto, an employee of African-American/Black
2 ([race, and within the protected class covered by California Government Code § 12940, !

3 || prohibiting race discr.imination and retaliation in employment.

4 [[45. By the acts and conduct described above, Defendants, in violation of said statutes,

S ||knew about, or should have known about, and failed to investigate and/or properly

6 ||investigate, prevent or remedy the race discrimination and retaliation. ,~The acts of

7 || discrimination and retaliation described herein were sufficiently sever and/or pervasive so as

8 || to alter the conditions of employment, and created an abusive working environment. When

9 || Plaintiff was discriminate and retaliated against, Plaintiff’s race .;md/or complaints about the
10 ||unlawful conduct was a substantial factor motivating//Defendant’s conduct, and/or a ;
11 || motivating reason in Defendant’s conduct. ] :
12 |146.  Plaintiff filed timely charges and complaints of rac& and national origin discrimination 5

13 |{and retaliation with the CaliforniaDepartment pf-Fair Employment and Housing and has

14 |[received Notice(s) of Right to sue in=California Superior court pursuant to California

15 || Government Code § 12965(b). Plajntiff has therefore exhausted Plaintiff’s administrative

- 16 || remedies under the California Government Code. Attached hereto and incorporated herein as
17 |1 Exhibit 1 are said Complaints.and,Right to Sue Notice(s) and by reference hereto are made a .
18 || part hereof. |

19 |]47.. By the aforgsaid acts and conduct of Defendants, Plaintiff has directly and legally

20 || caused to suffer.actual damages pursuant to California Civil Code §3333, including but not
21 {{limited tos/asubstantial reduction in past and current income and future income potential in :
22 ||sums (as may be shown according to proof; a substantial injury and damage to his occupation r
23 ||and professional reputation in a sum as may be shown according to proof; and Extreme
@ 24 || humiliation, embarrassment, depression, sleeplessness, emotional pain, emotional distress, '
,l:: 25 ||mental anguish, loss of enjoyment of life and other loses from the date of said acts all to i
E, 26 || Plaintiff’s damage in a sum as may be shown according to proof. l
§ 27 (|48.  Defendants committed the acts herein -allegedly maliciously, fraudulently and l
28 ||oppressively with the wrongful intention of injuring Plaintiff, from an fmproper and evil !

9
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1 |{motive amounting to malice, and in conscious disregard of the rights of Plaintiff. As a result
2 |[of these and other actions, Plaintiff is entitled to an award of punitive damages.
3 [[49. In addition, as a proximate result of the wrongful conduct of Defendants, Plaintiff is
4 ||entitled to attorneys’ fees and prejudgment interest.
5 |150.  Pursuant to California Government Code § 12965(b), Plaintiff requests the award of
6 {|attorneys’ fees against Defendants under this cause of action. :
7 II. |
8 SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
9 AGE DISCRIMINATION AND RETALIATION o
10 [CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12940)
11 (Against all Defendants)
12 [}51.  Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by this reference, as if set forth in full, each ,
13 [[and every allegation contained in-paragraphs 1 thiough 20, inclusive, of this Complaint to the |~~~ --
14 || extent such allegations related to this Cavse-efAction. ‘
15 [[52.  Plaintiff is, and was, over the-age of forty (40) and fifty five (55) at the time of his
16 || wrongful termination. ' ' T T o
17 153.  Beginning in or around 2014, and continuing at least through July 2, 2014, and
18 || continuing, Defendant and DOES 1 through 50, and each of them, discriminated and retaliated
19 || against Plaintiff becausz of Plaintiff’s age, over-40, by the following continuous actions, and
20 || conduct, among others:
21 a. Supervisory andfor Managerial Personnel of Defendants began to discriminate
22 ||against Plaintiff, and other older employees, as ccmpared to other similarly-situated
23 ||employees and/or employees under forty and/or substantially younger employees, especially
@ 24 ||non-African American/Black employees. Plaintiff, on account of his age, over forty, was
% 25 || further discriminated and retaliated against when she complained about the treatment.
,:_‘,, 26 b. On or about July 2, 2014, Defendants discriminated and retaliated against
E 27 ||Plaintiff, for the false and/or exaggerated and/or pretextual reason(s) that Plaintiff was
28 ||sleeping on the job. On or about July 2, 2014, Defendants discriminated against, retaliated
10
Case No.: COMPLAINT
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1 ||against and wrongfully terminated Plaintiff for the false and/or exaggerated and/or pretextual
2 ||reason(s) that Plaintiff was sleeping on the job.
3 ||54.  Defendants, discriminated and retaliated against Plaintiff because of Plaintiff’s age, by
4 || the following continuous actions and conduct, among others:
5 a. Discriminating and retaliating against Plaintiff due to Plaintiff’s race;
6 b. Discriminating and retaliating against Plaintiff due to Plaintiff’s disability;
7 c. Discriminating and retaliating against Plaintiff due to Plaintiff’s age, over forth
8 || (40); -
9 d. Failing to re-hire Plaintiff;
10 1155.  The acts and conduct of Defendants, as aforesaid] was—in violation of California 5
} 11 {|{Government Code § 12940 et seq. Said statutes impose certain duties upon Defendants, i
T 12 || concerning discrimination and retaliation against persons; such as Plaintiff, on the basis of
T 13 {|age.and the prohibition of age discrimination andretaliation. Said statutes were intended to
. 14 |[prevent the type of injury and damage setforth, Plaintiff was, at all times material hereto, an
15 ([employee over forty (40), and within the protected class covered by California Government
16 |[Code § 12940, prohibiting age dis¢rimination and retaliation in employment.
17 ||56. By the acts and conduct described above, Defendants, in violation of said statutes,
18 |[knew about, or should \have known about, and failed to investigate and/or properly
19 ||investigate, prevenf or, remedy the age discrimination and. retaliation. The acts of
20 || discrimination dnd retaliation described herein were sufficiently sever and/or pervasive so as :
21 |{to alter the"conditions of employment, and created an abusive working environment. When
22 ||Plaintiff was discriminate and retaliated against, Plaintiff’s age and/or complaints about the
23 |junlawful conduct was a substantial factor motivating Defendants’ conduct, and/or a |
@ 24 || motivating reason in Defendants’ conduct. i
i: 25 {[57.  Plaintiff filed timely charges and complaints of age discrimination and retaliation with i
o 26 the California Department of Fair Employment and Housing and has received Notice(s) of |
E 27 |[Right to sue in California Superior court pursuant to California Government Code § 12965(b).
28 ||Plaintiff has therefore exhausted Plaintiffs admini.sn:ativc remedies under the California
1 '
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Government Code.

58.- By the aforesaid acts and conduct of Defendants, Plaintiff has directly and legally
caused to suffer actual damages pursuant to California Civil Code §3333, including but not
limited to, a substantial reduction in past and current income and future income potential in
sums as may be shown according to proof; a substantial injury and damage to her occupation
and professional reputation in 2 sum as may be shown according to proofiand extreme
humiliation, embarrassment, depression, sleeplessness, emotional pain, émotional distress,
mental anguish, loss of enjoyment of life and other loses from the date of said acts all to
Plaintiff’s damage in a sum as may be shown according to proof,

59.  Defendants committed the acts herein allegedly maliciously, fraudulently and
oppressively with the wrongful intention of injuring Plainfiff, from an improper and evil
motive amounting to malice, and in conscious disregard-of the rights of Plaintiff. As a result
of these and other actions, Plaintiff is entitled to-an-award of punitive damages: - -~~~

60. ' In addition, as a proximate result-ef the wrongful. conduct of Defendants, Plaintiff is

entitled to attorneys’ fees and prejudgment interest.

61.  Pursuant to California Govgrnrient Code§ 12965(b), Plaintiff réquests the award ot~

attorneys’ fees against Defendanis under this cause of action.
III.
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
RETALATION AND WRONGFUL TERMINATION

(Against all Defendants)
62. (( Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by this reference, as if set forth in full, each and
every allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 61, inclusive, of this Complaint to the
extent such allegations related to this Cause of Action.
63.  Atall times herein mentioned the public policy of the State of California, as codified,
expressed and mandated in California Government Code § 12940 was to prohibit employers

from discriminating and retaliating against any individual based on their race. This public

policy of the State of California is desigﬁed to protect all employees and to promote the

12
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1 |{welfare and well-being of the community at large. Accordingly, the actions of Defendants,

2 ||and each of them, in discriminating, retaliating and terminating Plaintiff on the grounds of

3 ||stated above, or for complaining about such discrimination and retaliation was wrongful and

4 |1in contravention and violation of the express public policy of the State of California, to wit,

5 i{the policy set forth in California Government Code § 12940 et seq., and the laws and

6 ||regulations promulgated thereunder.

7 ||64. At all times herein mentioned the public policy of the State of California, as codified,
8 ||expressed and mandated in California Government Code § 12940 was o prohibit employers i
9 [|from discriminating and retaliating against any individual based on their national origin. This fl
10 || public policy of the State of California is designed to protéct ali-employees and to promote !
11 ||the welfare and well-being of the community at large. ““Accordingly, the actions of :
12 (| Defendants, and each of them, in discriminating, retaliatitig and terminating Plaintiff on the ;
13 || grounds of stated above, or for complaining abput'such discrimination and retaliation was *
14 || wrongful and in contravention and violation of the express public policy of the State of !i
15 || California, to wit, the- policy set forth in.California -Government Code § 12940 et seq., and the i
16 ||laws and regulations promulgated fhereunder. ’ ' ’ ;

17 |{65.  There is a public policy in this state and in this country in favor of employees not

18 {jbeing subjected to retaliation)for reporting and/or complaining about violation of State and

19 ||Federal Law. Califarnia Labor Code Section 1102.5 prohibits any employer from taking any
20 acti'on against any.employee out of fear that the employee will report any violation of the :
21 ||Labor Codetoany state or federal government agency. Defendants have also violated the i
22 || publi¢ policy of this state set forth in Labor Code Section 98.6 by retaliating against Plaintiff
23 || for his complaints regarding Defendants’ illegal activities as pled herein and in violation of :
@ 24 || Plaintiffs rights under the California Labor Code j
g; 25 [|66.  Atall times herein mentioned the public policy of the State of California, as codified, :
v 26 ||expressed and mandated in California Government Code § 12940 and 12941 was to prohibit
E 27 ||employers from discriminating and retaliating against any individual based on their national '

.28 [|origin. This public policy of the State of California is designed to protect all employees and

’ 13
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1 ||to promote the welfare and well-being of the community at large. Accordingly, the actions of
2 || Defendants, and each of them, in discriminating, retaliating and terminating Plaintiff on the
3 || grounds of stated above, or for complaining about such discrimination and retaliation was
4 ||wrongful and in contravention and violation of the express public policy of the State of
5 {|California, to wit, the policy set forth in California Government Code § 12940 and 12941 et
6 |lseq., and the laws and regulations promulgated thereunder.
7 ||67. By the aforesaid acts and conduct of Defendants, Plaintiff has difectly and legally I
8 ||caused to suffer actual damages pursuant to California Civil Code §3333, including but not
9 [[limited to, a substantial reduction in past and current income and-future income potential in
10 ||sunis as may be shown according to proof; a substantial injliry and’damage to his occupation
11 |[and professional reputation in a sum as may be shown according to proof; and Extreme
12 |[humiliation, embarrassment, depression, sleeplessness,-¢motional pain, emotional distress,
13 }{mental anguish, loss of enjoyment of life and-other loses from the date of said acts all to -
14 {| Plaintiff’s damage in a sum as may be shown according to proof. .
15 ||68.  Defendants committed the acts heérein allegedly maliciously, fraudulently and !
16 || oppressively with the wrongful jintention’of injuring Plaintiff, from an improper and évil :
17 || motive amounting to malice,<and)in conscious disregard of the rights of Plaintiff. As a result
18 || of these and other actions, Plaintiff is entitled to an award of punitive damages. |
19 {169.  In additiongds a proximate resuit of the wrongful conduct of Defendants, Plaintiff i-s
20 ||entitled to attorneys’ fees and prejudgment interest.
21 ||70.  Pugsuant-to California Government Code § 12965(b), Plaintiff requests the award of !
22 || attorfieys’/fees against Defendants under the cause of action. ;
23 (1 -
< 24 [\
.l:- 25 ||/
o
w26 ||/
=
o 27 ([
28 V..
14
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1 FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
2 DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION
3 [CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12940 (a)]
4 (Against all Defendants) }
9 ||71.  Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by this reference, as if set forth in full, each and ;
6 ||every allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 70, inclusive, as set forth absve. !
7||72.  California Government code § 12940(a) makes it illegal for an émployer “because :
8 |[of...physical disability...to bar or to discharge a person from employment...or to :
9 ||discrimination against the person in compensation or in terms, conditions, or privileges of
10 ||employment.”
11 |}73.  Plaintiff is and was at all times relevant suffering frotfia physical condition within the
12 |meaning of California Government Code § 12940(k)-because Plaintiff suffered from a ,‘
— - 13 ||medical condition and/or disability that limited one<dr more life activities. E
i4 74  During Plaintiff's employment,—Defendant and its agents engaged in actions :
15 ||intentionally that resulted in Plaintiff-being treated less favorably because of actual and/or :
16 || perceived disability. Plaintiff wagbarred and discharged from employment and discriminated 1
17 ||against in terms, conditions, o privileges of employment on the basis of her medical E
18 || disability and/or Plaintiffs ynedical disability was a motivating factor even though other ' .
19 ||factors may have<contributed to Defendant’s actions, in violation California Government
20 || Code § 12940(a).
21 ||75.  Atallumaterial points described herein, Plaintiff was treated differently than similarly
22 |[situated employee and/or otherwise subjected te unlawful discriminatory employment
23 || practices as prohibited by the laws of California. The conduct, statements and acts described
= 24 |lherein were an ongoing part of a continuing scheme and course of conduct. Defendant, in
_E 25 ||engaging in the aforementioned conduct, discriminated against Plaintiff on the basis of her
S 26 ||disability.
E,;“: 27 ||76." Defendant knew the substance of the above-described facts and circumstances and
28 || ratified the v.vrongs.a.nd injuries mentioned herein when it was their ability to prevent, remedy
15
Case No.: COMPLAINT
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1 |jand/or correct these wrongs. Defendant further intentionally and wilifully failed to ensure T
2 ||that their employees were informed of the law relevant to their duties io ensure that E
3 ||employees would not be required to participate in illegal conduct. 5
4 ||77. Defendant has continued to ratify and have refused to remedy or correct the
5 ||aforementioned conducting during and since Plaintiff’s employment, notwithstanding the fact
6 ||that company officials knew or reasonably should have known of the comduct and its
7 || unlawfulness.
8 [|78.  As a direct and proximate result of the aforementioned violations\of statute and public
9 || policy, Plaintiff has suffered and will continue to suffer: -
\ 10 a. A substantial reduction in past and current in¢ome-aad future income potential h
11 in sums as may be shown according to proof; |
12 b. A substantial injury and damage to her occupation and professional reputation ‘
13 " ~"~~ima sum as may be shown according té'proof; and t
14 c Extreme humiliation, embarrassiment, depression, sleeplessness, emotional pain, ﬁi-
15 emotional distress, mental anguish, loss of enjoyment of life and other loses
16 from the date of said actsdll to Plaintiff’s damage in a sum as may be shown -
17 according to proof.
18 ||79.  Defendants committed the acts herein allegedly maliciously, fraudulently and
19 |ioppressively with the wrongful intention of injuring Plaintiff, from an improper and evil
20 ||motive amounting to malice, and in conscious disregard of the rights of Plaintiff. As a result
21 ||of these apd-other actions, Plaintiff is entitled to an award of punitive damages.
22 ||80. (( In pddition, as a proximate result of the wrongful conduct of Defendant, Plaintiff is
23 |[entitled to attorneys’ fees and prejudgment interest. B
& 24 |[81.  Pursuant to California Government Code § 12965(b), Plaintiff requests the award of ,
ﬁ 25 ||attorneys fees against Defendants under this cause of action. :
w26 ||/
=
o - 27 ||
28 A% :
16
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!
1 FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
2 FAILURE TO PROVIDE A REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION
3 [CAL. GOV’T CODE § 12940(k)]
4 (Against all Defendants)
5 ||82.  Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by this reference, as if set forth in full, each and
6 ||every allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 81, inclusive, of this Complaint to the
7 exte;nt such allegations related to this Cause of Action. SO
8 ||83.  California Government Code §12940(m) makes it unlawful for ah employer to “fail to
9 || make reasonable accommodation for the known physical 6r mental\disability of an applicant
10 [|or employee.”
11 {|84. At all relevant times herein, Defendants knew that Plaintiff had a medical condition
12 ||and physical disability within the meaning of California Government Code § 12926(k).
13 ||However, Defendant did not attempt to peasonably accommodate Plaintiff's medical
14 ||disability.
15 (|85. Making a reasonable accommedation includes allowing Plaintiff to take off work to
16 ||obtain medical treatment for her/condifion and not terminating Plaintift’s employment with
17 || Defendants as a result of Plaintiff faking leave to treat her medical disability. This would not
18 || have created an undue hatdship on Defendant. Such a small accommodation would not have
19 [|required significant difficulty or expense, as none would be expended to accommodate ‘
20 (|Plaintiff’s needs. The conduct, statements and acts described herein were an ongoing part of 2
21 {|a continujng-seheme and course of conduct. Defendants knew of the above described facts '
22 ||and (gircumstances and ratified the wrongs and injures mentioned herein when it was their
23 jability fo prevent theses wrongs. Defendants further intentionally and willfully failed to
< 24 | ensure that their employees were informed of the law relevant to their duties to ensure_that i
i 25 ||employees would not be required to participate in illegal conduct. !
r 26 ||86. Defendants have continued to ratify and have refused to remedy or correct the
§ 27 aforementioned conducting during and since Plaintiff’s employment, notwithstanding the fact I
28 ||that company officials knew or reasonabl).f should have known of the conduct and .its
17 '
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unlawfulness.
87.  Asa direct and proximate result of the aforementioned violations of statute and public
policy, Plaintiff has suffered and will continue to suffer:
a. A substantial reduction in past and current income and future income potential
in sums as may be shown according to proof;
b. A substantial injury and damage to her occupation and professionabreputation
in a sum as may be shown according to proof; and
c. Extreme humiliation, embarrassment, depression, sleeplessness, emotional pain,
emotional distress, mental anguish, loss of enjoyment of life and other loses
from the date of said acts all to Plaintiff’s daniage-in-4’sum as may be shown
according to proof.
88.  Defendants committed the acts herein allegedly maliciously, fraudulently and
oppressively with the wrongful intention of imjuring Plaintiff, from an improper and evil
motive amounting to malice, and in consciousidisregard of the rights of Plaintiff. As a result
of these and other actions, Plaintiff is entitled to an award of punitive damages.

89.  In addition, as a proximate’result of the wrongful conduct of Defendant, Plaintitt is

|| entitled to attorneys fees andprejudgment interest.

90.  Pursuant to Califotnia)Government Code § 12965(b), Plaintiff requests the award of
attorneys fees against Defendant under this cause of action.
VI.
SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
FAILURE TO ENGAGE IN THE INTERACTIVE PROCESS

(Against all Defendants)
91.  Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by this reference, as if set forth in full, each and
every allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 90, inclusive, of this Complaint to the
extent such allegations related to this Cause of Action.
92.  Plaintiff was physically disabled within the meaning of FEHA, all as aforepled.
Alternatively, the Defendants perceived Plaintiff as being physically disabled.

18
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93.  Government Code Section 12940(n) requires an employer to engage in a good faith
interactive process with a disabled employee to ascertain effective reasonable
accommodations with an employee who requests same or needs such accommodations. The
employer’s failure to do so is a separate violation of FEHA.

94.  The Defendants violated Government Code Section 12940(n) by failing to engage in
said good faith interactive process with Plaintiff when he notified Defendants of-his industrial
injury and need for medical attention. Instead, Defendants decided to terminz;te Plaintiff
immediately after Plaintiff’s notified Defendant of his back injury and intentto seek treatment
and care for his disability. Additionally, Plaintiff suffered from-a physical disability for
which he sought a reasonable accommodation. As a proximate-resilt of the said violation of
FEHA, Plaintiff has suffered mental anguish and emotional suffering in an amount in excess
of the minimum jurisdiction of this court and according te/proof.

95.  As a further proximate result of said yiolation of FEHA as aforepled, Plaintiff has
suffered a loss of tangible employment benefits including lost wages and fringe benefits in an

amount in excess of the minimum jurjsdiction of the court and according to proof.

96.  As a further proximate result-of the Defendants’ violation of FEHA, Plaintiff was

required to and did retain attotneys, and is accordingly entitled to an award of attorney’s fees

according to proof.

97.  As a further proximate result of said violation of FEHA, Plaintiff has incurred and will
continue to incur medical expenses in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.

98.  The—aforépled conduct constitutes malice, oppression, or fraud, thereby entitling
Plaifitiff toan award of punitive damages. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon
alleges that such conduct was taken by an officer or managing agent of the Defendants, or

alternatively, authorized, ratified or approved by an officer or managing agent of the

Defendants.
i
i
VIL
19
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1 SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION ;';
2 FAILURE TO COMPENSATE FOR ALL HOURS
3 [CAL. LABOR CODE § 204] ' #
4 (Against all Defendants) ,
5 1199.  Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by this reference, as if set forth in full, each and k
6 ||every allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 98, inclusive, of this Complaint to the =l_
7 ||extent such allegations related to this Cause of Action.
8 ||100. Section 204 of the California Labor Code states that all wages;>other than those
9 || mentioned in 201, 201.3, 202, 204.1, or 204.2, earned by any person in any employment are
10 || due and payable twice during each calendar month, on days-designated in advance by the t
11 ||employer as the regular paydays. ) !
12 {1101.  As described hereinabove, Defendants failed fo pay Plaintiff per pay period any and all ‘
13 || wages due ira timely manner. e :
14 1j102. Defendants therefore owe damages-in'the amount of any remaining unpaid wages in
15 |jaddition to penalties pursuant to Labor Code § 210 in the amount of $100 for each failure to :
16 ||pay Plaintiff. ~
17| VIIL
18 EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION ¥
19 FAILURE TO PAY OVERTIME COMPENSATION .
20 [CAL. LABOR CODE § 510} [
21 (Against all Defendants)
22 || 103.(( Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by this reference, as if set forth in full, each and
23 ||every allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 102, inclusive, of this Complaint to the
& 24 ||extent such allegations related to this Cause of Action.
:;1 25 ||104.  Under California Labor Code § 510(a), “Eight hours of labor constitutes a day’s work.
:_zj 26 |1 Any work in excess of eight hours in one workday and any work in excess of 40 hours in any one
= 27 || workweek and the first eight hours worked on the seventh day of work in any one workweek shall
28
20
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1 |{be compensated at the rate of no less than one and one-half times the regular rate of pay for an
2 || employee.”
3 1[105. During Plaintiff’s employment with Defendants on numerous occasions, Defendants
4 requested that Plaintiff work and Plaintiff actually worked in excess of eight (8) hours in one
> workday and in excess of 40 hours in one workweek. On such occasions, Defendants failed to pay
6 Plaintiff at least one and one-half times his regular rate of pay for overtime hours worked.
7 106.  Defendants to this date have not paid Plaintiff for the overtime hour§ he wotked.
8 107.  As a proximate result of Defendants’® failure to pay Plaintiff 6vertime, pursuant to the
? {provisions of California Labor Code § 510(a), Plaintiff suffered(losses in eamnings, and other ._
10 employment benefits along with other incidental and consequential damages and losses, all in an
E amount to be proven at trial.
13 108.  As a proximate result of Defendants’ failure\t6>pay Plaintiff overtime, pursuant to the
14 provisions of California Labor Code § 510(a), Plaintiff has suffered and will continue to suffer
15 economic damages in the form of lost retirement benefits in an amount to be proven at trial. _
“16 |[109- - Pursuant to California LaborCdde § 218.5, Plaintiff requests that the court award
17 || reasonable attorney’s fees and costs ificurred in this action. '
18 || 110. Plaintiff also seeks \amages pursuant to California Labor Code § 2699(f) and
19 || California Labor Code\§ 558.
20 IX. ‘
21 NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION
29 FAILURE TO PROVIDE MEAL BREAKS r
23 [CAL. LABOR CODE § 226.7]
& 24 (Against all Defendants)
:“i 25 [[111. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by this reference, as if set forth in full, each and
CS 26 ||every allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 110, inclusive, of this Complaint to the
E 27 || extent such allegations related to this Cause of Action.
28
7
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1 {j112. California Labor Code § 226.7 requires an employer to pay an additional hour of :
2 || compensation for each required meal period the employer fails to provide. Employees are entitled -
3 ||to a meal period of at least thirty (30) minutes per five (5) hour work period. Plaintiff consistently
4 || worked over five (5) hours shifts. Pursuant to the Labor Code and Wage Order 9-2001, Plaintiff ';
5 || was entitled to a meal period of not less than thirty (30) minutes prior to exceeding five (5) hours %
6 |} of employment. - ‘
7 ||113.  Defendants failed to provide Plaintiff with either timely meal breaks of not.less than thirty .
8 ||(30) minutes, or to provide-Plaintiff with an additional hour of compensation for each meal period
9 || missed as required during the time that Plaintiff was employed with Detendants. ME‘_
10 ||114:  Pursuant to California Labor Code § 226.7, Plaintiff is/entitled’to damages of one (1) hour '
| 11 || of wages per missed meal break, in a sum to be proven at trial. l
12 [[115. Plaintiff also seeks damages pursuant to_California Labor Code § 2699(f) and
13 || California Labor Code § 558. - T
14 X, ;
15 TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
16 FAILURE TGPROVIDE REST BREAKS ;
17 [CAL. LABOR CODE § 226.7] "
18 (Against all Defendants) }
19 || 116. Plaintiff re<allepes-and incorporates by this reference, as if set forth in full, each and
20 |[every allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 115, inclusive, of this Complaint to the ‘
21 |[extent such-allegations related to this Cause of Action.
22 || 117.(( California Labor Code § 226.7 requires an employer to pay an additional hour of :
23 || compensation for each workday where an employee fails to receive a rest period for each 1
= 24 || consecutive four (4) hour shift worked. Employees are entitled to a net rest period of at least
; 25 ||ten (10) minutes per each consecutive four (4) hour work period or major fraction thereof,
g 26 ||after the first three and one-half (3%) hours worked in a workday. Plaintiff consistently
o 27 ||worked four (4) hour shifts. Pursuant to the California Labor Code and Wage Order 9-2001,
28 || Plaintiff was entitled to a rest period of not less than ten (10) minutes for each consecutive
22
Case No.: COMPLAINT
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1 || four (4) hour shift worked or major fraction thereof.
2 11118. Defendants failed to provide Plaintiff with either timely rest breaks of not less than ten
3 ||(10) minutes, or to provide Plaintiff with an additional hour of compensation for each day
4 ||when said rest period was missed, as required during the time period Plaintiff was employed
5 || with Defendants.
6 [[119. Pursuant to California Labor Code § 226.7, Plaintiff is entitled to damages of one (1)
7 || hour of wages per missed rest break, in a sum to be proven at trial.
8 1[120. Plaintiff also seeks damages pursuant to California Labor ‘Code § 2699(f) and
9 || California Labor Code § 558.
10 XI.
11 ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
12 FAILURE TO PROVIDE ACCURATE ITEMIZED WAGE STATEMENTS
13 [CAL. LABOR CODE §§226 ET SEQ.]
14 (Against-all Defendants) ) i
15 {1121, Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by this reference, as if set forth in full, each and _¢
-l 16 || evéry allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 120, inclusive, of this Complaint fo the =
17 ||extent such allegations related to this Cause of Action. |
18 |[122. The allegations of'\every other paragraph of this Complaint are hereby incorporated |
19 ||herein by reference asiif set forth in full. '
20 {1123, Defendants,and each of them, were obligated under Labor Code § 226 et seq., to keep "'
21 ||an accurate-record of the hours of labor worked by Plaintiff and to prepare and submit to
22 ||Plaighff with each payment of wages an itemized statement accurately showing the total
23 || hours worked by Plaintiff.
@ 24 |[124. Defendants, and each of them, failed to keep precise records of Plaintiff’s hours
.g; 25 1| worked, and further failed to provide accurate itemized wage statements with each payment of
> 26 ||wages to Plaintiff as required by law. Instead, Defendants issued false or incorrect or
§ 27 ||{raudulent or no wage statements to certain employees, including without limitation Plaintiff,
28 1|125. Pursuant to Labor Code § 226, Plaintiff is entitled to a penalty of $50.00 for the first
23
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® ®
1 || violation and $100.00 per pay period for each subsequent violation of this section, according
2 ||to proof, up to a maximum amount of $4,000.00.
3 [|126. In this instance, Defendants, and each of the, either prepared and submitted to Plaintiff
4 ||inaccurate wage statements or did not prepare and submit any wage statements to Plaintiff
5 ||during the relevant statutory period and during the entire term of Plaintiff’s employment with
6 || Defendants.
7\ .
8 ||/ |
9 ||/ :
10 |i/// i
11 |\
12 ||
13 ||/
14 ||/
15 ||/ i
16 (i ;
17 ||#1 'i
18 ||/// .
19 ||/1/ %
20 ||/ !
21 ||/ ,
22 || E
23 ||
@ 24 ||l
,:-‘L 25 ||/t 3
m : ;
,;;, 26 ||/
P
o 27 ||
28 ||/
i
2
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1 PRAYER FOR RELIEF g
7 || WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for relief and judgment against Defendant, as follows: '
3 1. For general damages in an amount according to proof; ;
4 2. For special damages in an amount according to proof;
5 3. For compensatory damages including but not limited to lost wages, overtime
compensation, damages for lost meal and rest periods, lost employee benefits,
6 bonuses mental and emotional distress, medical and related expensés,expenses of [
7 seeking substitute employment, and other special, general &nd.compensatory
8 damages in an amount according to proof;
9 4. For punitive and exemplary damages in an amount according to proof; !
10 5. For statutory penalties’ 1
11 6. For attorneys fees under the Cal. Gov’t Code; i
1 7. For attorneys fees under Cal. Labor Code;
8. For interest as allowed by law; '
13 9. Forcosts of suit;and . l
14 10. For such other and further relief-asthe Court may deem just afid proper. ;
15 '
" 16 || DATED: March 11, 2016 "~ '
17
18 :
19 BRANDON J. SWEENEY, ESQ.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
20 ALTON HENRY
21 DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL ;‘
22 Respectfully submiftgd,
23 .
DATED: March 11, 2016 THE SWWEENE W FIRM, APC
o 24
tad #
- 25
(= y]
— 26 BRANDON J. SWEENEY, ESQ. o
= 77 Attorneys for Plaintiff
& ALTON HENRY
28
25
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) @ 1\/; DEPARTMENT OP™-AIR EMPLOYMENT & Housing . DIRECTOR KEVINKISH

2218 Kausen Drive, Suite 100 | Elk Grove | CA 155758
Fi - B0D-BB4-1684 | TOD B00-700-2320

e — www,dfeh.ca.gov | email: contact.cemer@dieh.ca.gov

910¢/

AMENDED

April 21, 2015

Brandon Sweeney
3320 W. Victory Blvd.
Burbank California 91505

RE: Notice to Complainant or Complainant’s Attorney
DFEH Matter Number: 183258-155923
Right to Sue: Henry / KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS

Dear Complainant or Complainant’s Attorney:

Attached is a copy of your complaint of discrifnifratien filed with the Department of Fair
Employment and Housing (DFEH) pursuant to the,California Fair Employment and Housing
Act; Government Code section 12900 et ség /Also attached is a copy of your Notice of Case
Closure and Right to Sue. Pursuant to Government Code section 12962, DFEH will not serve
these documents on the employer. You of'your attorney must serve the complaint. If you do not
have an attorney, you must serve-the cémplaint yourself. Please refer to the attached Notice of

Case Closure and Right to Sué for)information regarding filing a private lawsuit in the State of
California.

Be advised that the DFEH does not review or edit the complaint form to ensure that it meets
procedural or statutory requirements.

Sincerely;

Department of Fair Employment and Housing

Doo# 1 Pageft 27 - Doc ID = 1646507467 - Doc Type = OTHER
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DepPARTMENT OP"FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING DIRECTOR KEVIN KISH :

2218 Kausen Drive, Suite 100 | Elk Grove | CA1 95758 '
B00-884-1684 | TOD 800-700-2320 .
www.dich.ca.gov | email: contact.center@dfeh.ca.gov

AMENDED

April 21, 2015

RE: Netice of Filing of Discrimination Complaint
DFEH Matter Number: 183258-155923 :
Right to Sue: Henry / KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS

To All Respondent(s):

Enclosed is a copy of a complaint of discrimination that has been)filed with the Department of ;
Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) in accordance with-Government Code section 12960.
This constitutes service of the complaint pursuant to Government Code section 12962. The .
complainant has requested an authorization to fil¢:a lawshit. This case is not being investigated #

by DFEH and is being closed immediately. A €opy-ofithe Notice of Case Closure and Right to
Sue is enclosed for your records.

Please refer to the attached complaint foF-a list of ail respondent(s) and their contact information.
No response to DFEH is requested-of required.
Sincerely,

Department of FairEniployment and Housing

v
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SA&MQM@*@MMA% . GOVERNOR EDMUND G, BROWN JR,
DEPARTMENT OPFAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING DIRECTOR KEVIN KiSH

2218 Kausen Drive, Suite 100 | Elk Grove | CA 195758
800-884-1684 [ TDD 800-700-2320
www.dieh.ca.gov | email: contact.center@dteh.ca.gov

AMENDED

April 21, 2015

‘ Alton Henry
5714 Opal Ave.
Palmdale, California 93552

RE: Notice of Case Closure and Right to Sue
DFEH Matter Number: 183258-155923

Right to Sue: Henry / KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS

Dear Alton Henry,

This letter informs you that the above-referenced complain¢was filed with the Department of Fair
Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closedsffective April 21, 2015 because an immediate Right '
to Sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no furthepaction on the complaint. '

This letter is also your Right to Sue notice According to Government Code section 12965, subdivision 0
(b), a civil action may be brought underthe provisions of the Fair Employment and Housing Act against
the person, employer, labor organization ot employment agency named in the above-referenced
complaint. The civil action must be filed within one year from the date of this letter.

To obtain a federal Right 46 Sug notice, you must visit the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) to-file acomplaint within 30 days of receipt of this DFEH Notice of Case Closure
or within 300 days«f the, alleged discriminatory act, whichever is earlier.

Sincerely,

B

Department of Fair Employment and Housing

[
>
-

g1, 9ty
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‘DEPARTMENT OF

2218 Kausen Drive, Stite 100 | E% Grove | CA 1 95758
800-884-1684 | TDD 800-700-2320
www,dfeh.ca.gov | emall; comact.center@dleh.ca.gov

Enclosures

cc: SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC.

GOVERNOR EDMUND G BROWN JR.

AIR EMPLOYMENTA& HousinG . DIRECTOR KEVIN KISH

AMENDED r

ey
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1 ' COMPLAINT OF EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION
2 BEFORE THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
|
3 DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING :
4 Under the California Fair Employment and Housing Act
(Gov. Code, § 12900 et seq.) 1
5 :
6 In the Matter of the Complaint of DFEH No. 183258-155923 ,
7  JAlton Henry, Complainant.
5714 Opal Ave.
8  {Palmdale, California 93552 D
9 .
Vs.
10

KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS, !
: 11 IRespondent. :
ONE KAISER PLAZA :

12 . . ‘
’ OAKLAND, California 94612 . ;
13 i
|
14 i
s Complainant alleges: .
. - . . i'
1. Respondent KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS is a subject to suit under the California Fair
16 Emplayment and Housing Act (FEHA) (Gov. £dde, § 12900 et seq.). Complainant believes respondent is i
subject to the FEHA. H
; 17 |
| 2. On or around July 02, 2014, complaifiant alleges that respondent took the following adverse actions against
18 complatnant: Discrimination, Harassment, Retaliation Denied a good faith interactive process, Denied a
19 work enviranment free of discrimination and/or retaliation, Denied continuation of employer-paid health
j care coverage while er pregnancy disability leave, Denied employment, Denied family care or medica!
! 20 leave, Denied reasonable accommodation, Denied reinstatement, Terminated, . Complainant believes
respondent comyiitted these actions because of their: Age - 40 and over, Color, Disability, Engagement in i
21 Protected Activily, Medical Condition - including Cancer, Race .
22 3. Complainant’ Alton Henry resides in the City of Palmdale, State of California. If complaint includes co-
respondents please see below.
[ ]
[ ]
—
o]
o
FEH 902-1 3 -5-
ah

Complaint - DFEH No. 183258-155923
Date Filed: April 21, 2015

Date Amended: March (8, 2016
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11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Co-Respondents:

SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC.

4330 Park Terrace Dr.
Westlake Village California 91361

-6-

Complaint - DFEH No. 183258-155923

Date Filed: April 21, 2015

Date Amended: March 08, 2016
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14
2 Additional Complaint Details:
3
Complainant sustained an industrial injury on June 2, 2014. As a result, Complainant
4 was disabled and denied a good faith interactive process and reasonable
accommodation from June 2, 2014 until his wrongful termination on July 2, 2014.
5 Complainant is also over 40 and this was known by Respondents who further retaliated,
6 discriminated and ultimately terminated Complainant on account of his age.
Complainant is a member of a protected class (African American) and was
7 discriminated and retaliated against on account of his race and as a membérof a
protected category. As such, Complainant was pretextually terminated oft-account of
8 his disability, age, race and for engaging in a protected activity. )
9
10
11
i2
13
14
15
16
17 :
18
19 )
20 '
21
2
i
L)
ot
-
o
o
FEM 8021 E -7-
@ Complaint — DFEH No. 183258-155923
Date Filed: April 21, 2015
Date Amended: March 08, 2016
i
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VERIFICATION
1 .
5 I, Brandon Sweeney, am the Attorney for Complainant in the above-entitled complaint. [ have read the {
foregoing complaint and know the contents thereof. The same is true of my own knowledge, except as to those }
3 matters which are therein alleged on information and belief, and as to those matters, I believe it to be true. ‘
4 On April 21, 2015, I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
is true and correct, '
5 P
Burbank, California
6 Brandon Swéergy
7
g -
? ]
10 §
11
12
13 :
14
s - . .. . .
16
17 I
18 -
19
20
21
22
&
)
o [
(a3}
~ :
@ .
FEHS0Z  ps -8- :
o Complaint — DFEH No. 183258-155923
Date Filed: April 21, 2015
Date Amended: March 08, 2016
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CM-010
_nrg?;;g; ﬁnj PASR‘LYe\anr‘lrggu(%AéTﬁnzn%é g\g:a:)e. Sh.' numer, and agdress): T FOR GOURT USEONLY
The Sweeney Law Firm, APC FILED
%iiga‘é’g,‘éﬁfﬁr?m?é"é' 1505 § “I’Cefi*’f Court of California
Teceerone no: (818) 668-7451 FAXNO ounty of Los Angeles
arToRnEY For vemey: Plaintiff ALTON HENRY MAR 162016
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF 1.OS ANGELES ‘
::f:;:gz::zz 111 N. Hill Street Sherri R, Cacier, Executive Officer/Clerk
crre anpzie cooe: Los Angeles 90012 By Sl +Deputy
sranch ane: Cenitral District Judi Lara
CASE NAME:
Henry v. Kaiser, et al.
CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Complex Case Designation case Numgc B 1 3R 7 2
v - . .
Unlimited ] Limited I:] Counter [ Joinder
(Amount (Amount UDGE:
demanded demanded is Filed with first appearance by defendant )
exceads $25,000) 525,000 or less) {Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.402) DEPT:

ltems 1-6 below must be completed (see instructions on page 2).
1. Check one box below for the case type that best describes this case:

Auto Tort Contract Provisionally Complex Civil Litigation
Auto (22) [__] Breach of contractiwarrany (05)  (Cal. Rulés of Gotrt, rules 3.400-3.403)
Uninsured motorist (46) L1 Rute 3.740 colections (09) L/ antirustiTrade regulation (03)
Other PIIPDIWD (Personal Injury/Proparty I:I Qther collections (09} :I Cofistruction defect (10)
Damage/Wrongful Death) Tort Insurance coverage (18) D Mass tort (40)
Asbestos (04) Other contract {37) D Securilies Titigation (28)
Product liability (24) Real Property {1 EnvironmentalToxic tort {30)
Medical malpractica (45) Eminent domain/inverse [ insurance coverage claims arising from the
l:l Other PI/PD/WD (23) condemnation (14)

above listed provisionally complex case
Non-FI/PD/WD (Other) Tort [ wrongful eviction (33} tpes (41)

Business lortunfair business practice {07) [ otner real propery125) Enforcement of Judgment
Civil rights (08) Unlawfu! Detainer 3 Entorcement of judgment (20)

]

L

{1 petamation (13) Commigrciat(31) Miscellanacus Clvil Complaint

(1 Fraud (16) L] Residerfiar(32) ] ricon

L] intelectuat praperty {19) ] Diugs)(38) Other complaint (ot specified above) (42)
[ Professionat negligence (25) dudiclal Review Miseellaneous Civil Petition

L] Other non-PI/PD/WD tort (35} LT Asset foteiura (03) Partnership and corporate govemnance {21)
Employmant L1 Petition re: erbitration award (11) ] Qther petition {not specified above) (43)
Wrongful termination (36) 1 Writaf mandate (02)

[ ] other employment (15) [ otherjudicial review (39)

2. Thiscase L_lis isfiot “complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court. If the case is complex, mark the
factors requiring exceplionaljudicial management:

a. :I Large number of separately represented parties d. D Large number of wilnesses

b.[ ] Extensive mefion practice raising difficuit or novel
issues/hat willkbetime-consuming to resolve

c. D Substantial amount of documentary evidence

e. \:I Coordination with refated actions pending in one or more courls
in other counties, states, or countries, or in a federal court
k. :l Substantial postjudgment judicial supervision

3. Remedies sought (check alf that apply): a. monetary b.:] nonmonetary; declaratory or injunctive relief  ¢. punitive
4. Number of causes of action (specify): 11: (6) Cal. Gov't Code sec. 12900 et s¢q.; (5) Ghl. Labor Code

5o Thiscase [ lis isnot  a class action suit.
B2, If there are any known related cases, file and serve a notice of related case. (Yo y use fo -015.)
Dhte: March 11, 2016

Brandon J. Sweeney )

=] {TYPE OR PRINT NAME)

=

(SIGNATURE CF P, OR ATTORNEY FOR PARTY)

NOTICE
% Plaintiff must file this cover sheet with the first paper filed in the action ar proceeding {except small claims cases or cases filed

under the Probate Code, Family Cods, or Welfare and Institutions Code). (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.220.) Failure to file may result
in sanctions.

* File this cover sheet in addition to any cover sheet required by local court rule.

* {f this case is complex under rule 3.400 et seq. of the California Rules of Court, you must serve a copy of this cover sheet on all
other parties to the action or proceeding.

* Unless this is a colleclions case under rule 3.740 or a camplex case, this cover sheet will be used for statistical purposes onlry.
age 1 of 2

Form Adopted for Mandatary Use €8 Rules of Court, rules 2,30, 3.220, 2.400-3.403, 2.740;
Judicial Cuundlnfcalilom!a CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Cat. 81 E“ of Judiclal A isiration, std. 3.10
CM-010 [Rev. July 1, 2007]

www.courtinfo.ca.gov
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CM-010
INSTRl.ONS ON HOW TGO COMPLETE THE C(.R SHEET

To Plaintiffs and Others Filing First Papers. If you are filing a first paper (for example, a complaint) in a civil case, you must '
complete and file, along with your first paper, the Civif Case Cover Sheef contained on page 1. This information will be used to compile
statislics about the types and numbers of cases filed. You must complete items 1 through 6 on the sheet. Initem 1, you must check

. one box for the case type that best describes the case. If the case fits both a general and a more specific type of case listed in item 1,
check the more specific one. If the case has multiple causes of actian, check the box that best indicates the primary cause of aclion,
To assist you in completing the sheet, examples of the cases thal belong under each case type in item 1 are provided below. A cover '
sheet must be filed only with your initial paper. Failure to file a cover sheet with the first paper filed in a civil case may subject a party,
its counsel, or both to sanctions under rules 2.30 and 3.220 of the California Rules of Court.

To Parties in Rule 3.740 Collections Cases. A “collections case” under rule 3.740 is defined as an action for recovery of money
owed in a sum stated to be certain that is not more than $25,000, exclusive of interest and attorney's fees, arising from a transaction in
which property, services, or money was acquired on credit. A collections case does not include an action seeking the following: (1) tort
damages, (2} punitive damages, (3) recovery of real property, (4) recovery of personal property, or {5) a prejudgment writ of
altachment. The identification of a case as a rule 3.740 collections case on this form means that it will be exempt from the general
time-for-service requirements and case management rules, unless a defendant files a responsive pleading. A rule 3.740 collections
case will be subject to the requirements for service and obtaining a judgment in rule 3.740.

To Parties in Complex Cases. In complex cases only, parties must also use the Civil Case Cover Sheet{o desigrate whether the
case is complex. If a plaintiff believes the case is complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Céurt) this/imust be indicated by
compleling the appropriate boxes in items 1 and 2. If a plainliff designates a case as complex, the coversheel must be served with the
complaint on ali parties to the action. A defendant may file and serve no later than the lime of itsfirst\appearance a joinder in the

plaintif's designation, a counter-designation that the case is not complex, or, if the plaintiff has madé& no designation, a designation that o

the case is complex.

Auto Tort

Auto {22)-Personal Injury/Property
Damage/\Wraongful Death

Uninsured Motorist (46) (if the
case involves an uninsured
molorist claim subject to
arbilration, check this item
instead of Auto)

Other PIIPD/WD (Personal Injury/

Property Damage/Wrongful Death)

Tort

Asbestos (04)
Asbestos Property Damage
Astestos Personal Injury/
Wrongful Death
Product Liability (not asbestos or
toxic/environmental) (24)
Medical Malpractice (45}
Medical Malpractice—
Physicians & Surgeons
Gther Professicnal Healih Care
Malpractice
Other PUPD/WD (23)
Premises Liability {(e.g., slip
and fall}
Intentional Bodily Injury/PD/WD
{e.g., assault, vandalisf)
Intentional Infliction of
Emotional Distress
Negligent Infliction of
EmotionzlDistress
Qther PYPDIWD
Non-PI/PD/WD {Other) Tort
Business Tort/Unfair Business
Practice (07)

Civil Rights (e.g.. discrimination,
false arrest) {not civif
harassment) (08)

-~ Defamation {e.q., slander, libel)

o

~. Fraud (16)

r Intellectual Property (19)

&2 Professional Negligence (25)
Legal Malpractice

Other Professional Malpraclice
{not medicat or legal)

Other Non-PYPD/WD Tort (35)

Employment
Wrongful Termination {36)

Other Employment (15)

‘€0

51

CASE TYPES AND EXAMPLES
Contract
Breach of CentractWarranty {06)
Breach of Rental/Lease
Contract (not unfawful detainer
or wrongful eviction)
Contract/Warranty Breach-Seller.
Plaintiff {nof fraud or negligence}
Negligent Brezach of Contractf
Warranty
Other Breach of ConfiaelWarranty
Collections {e.g., money.owed, open
book accounfg)}{09]
Collection Case=Seller Plaintilf
Other Promissory Note/Collections
Case
Insurance Covérage (not provisionally
cofnplax){18)
Aule-Subrogation
Othei-Coverage

Other/Contract (37)
Contractual Fraud

Other Conlract Dispute
Real Property

Eminent Domain/inverse
Condemnation (14)
Wrongful Eviction (33)

Other Real Property (e.g., quiet title) {26)
Writ of Possession of Real Property
Mortgage Foreclosure
Quiet Title
Other Real Property (not eminent
domain, landlord/tenant, or
foreclosure)

Unlawful Detainer

Commercial {31)

Residential (32)

Drugs (38) (if the case involves illegal
drugs, check this item; otherwise,
report as Commercial or Residential)

Judicial Review

Asset Forfeiture {05)
Petition Re: Arbitration Award (11}
Wil of Mandate (02}
Writ-Administrative Mandamus
Wril-Mandamus on Limited Court
Case Matter
Writ-Other Limited Court Case
Review
Other Judicial Review (39)
Review of Health Officer Order
Notice of Appeal-Labor
Commissioner Appeals

Prowisionally Complex Civil Litigation (Cal.
Rules of Court Rules 3.400-3.403)
Antitrust/Trade Regulation (03)
Construction Defect (10)
Claims Involving Mass Tort (40)
Securities Litigation (28)
Envirenmental{Toxic Tort (30)
Insurance Coverage Claims
{arising from provisionally complex
case type listed above) (41)
Enforcement of Judgment
Enforcement of Judgment (20)
Abstract of Judgment (Out of
County}
Confessicn of Judgment (non-
domeslic refaticns)
Sister State Judgment
Administrative Agency Award
{not unpaid taxes)
Petition/Certification of Entry of
Judgment on Unpaid Taxes
Other Enfarcement of Judgment
Case

Miscellaneous Civil Complaint
RICO (27)
Other Complaint {not specified
above) (42)
Dreclaratory Relief Only
Injunctive Relief Oaly {ron-
harassment)
Mechanics Lien
Other Commercial Complaint
Case (non-lort/non-complex)
Other Civil Complaint
{non-tort/non-complex)
Miscellaneous Civil Petition
Partnership and Corporate
Governance (21)
QOther Petition (not specified
above) (43)
Civil Harassment
Workplace Violence
Elder/Dependent Adult
Abuse
Election Contest
Petition for Name Change
Petition for Relief From Late
Claim
Other Civil Petition

CMD10 [Rev, July 1, 2007}
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Henry v. Kaiser, et al.

@ ~® B8 133 79

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND
STATEMENT OF LOCATION
(CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOCATION)

This form is required pursuant to Local Rule 2.0 in all new civil case filings in the Los Angeles Superior Court.

Item I. Check the types of hearing and fill in the estimated length of hearing expected for this case:
JURY TRIAL? Z ves crassaction? L] ves umep CASE? DYES TIME ESTIMATED FOR TRIAL7 1 HOURS! ] DAYS

ftem 1. Indicate the correct district and courthouse location (4 steps — If you checked “Limited Case”, skig'tg Item IIl, Pg. 4}

Step 1: After first completing the Civil Case Cover Sheet form, find the main Civil Case Cover Sheet heading for your
case In the left margin below, and, to the right in Column A, the Civil Case Cover Sheet ¢ase-type you selected.

Step 2: Check one Superior Court type of action in Column B below which bestdeséribies the nature of this case.

Step 3: In Column C, circle the reason for the court location choice that applies to the type of action you have
checked. For any exception to the court location, see Lacal Rule 2.0.

Applicable Reasons for Choosing Courthouse Logation (see Column C below)

1. Class actions must be filed in the Stanley Mosk Courthouse, central distrist, 6. Location of property ar permanently garaged vehicle.

2. May be filed in central {other county, or no bodily injury/property damage). 7. Location where petitioner resides. .

3. Location where cause of action arose, 8. Location wherein defendant/respondent functions wholly.
4. Location where bodily injury, death or damage occurred, 9. Location where one or miore of the parties reside.

5. Location where performance required or defendant resides. 10. Location of Laber Cemmissioner Office

Step 4: Fill in the information requested on page4in Item I1l; complete Item V. Sign the declaration.

A B c
Civit Case Cover Sheat Type of Action Applicable Reasons -
Category No. {Check only one) See Slep 3 Above
o Auto (22) O A7100 Motor Vehicle - Personal Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Death 1.2, 4.
S o
< .
Uninisured Mptarist (46) O A7110 Personal Injury/Property DamageMVrongful Death — Uninsured Moterist 1.,2.,4,
— T BE——————
O A6070 Asbestos Properly Damage 2.
Ashestas (04)
Z 0O A7221 Asbestos - Personal InjuryWrengful Death 2.
a O
[=.
cg = Product Liability (24) 0O A7260 Product Liability {not asbestos or loxic/environmental) i1.2,3,4.,8,
s 8
=2 ‘ ) O A7210 Medical Malpractice - Physicians & Surgeons 1.4.
o 2 Medical Malpractice {45)
= 2 O A7240 Other Professicnal Health Care Malpractice 1.4.
2 2
f™]
;—g § D A7250 Premises Liability (e.g.. slip and fall) 14
. Qther wd.
= 'E° Personal Injury O A7230 Intentional Bodilly Injury/Property Damage/Wrangful Death (e.g., 1.4
g S Property Damage assault, vandalism, etc.) !
Wrong:gg)Dea‘h O A7270 Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress 1.3
O A7220 Other Personal Injury/Property Damagef/Wrongful Death 1.4,
LACIV 109 (Rev. 03/11) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rute 2.0
LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 1 of 4
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SHORT TITLE: . CASE N‘R

Henry v. Kaiser, et al.

A B c
Civil Case Cover Sheet Type of Acticn Applicable Reasons -
Category No. (Check only onge) See Step 3 Above
Business Tort (07) 0O Ag029 Other CommercialiBusiness Tort (not fraud/breach of contract) 1.3 1

£5

S_: Civil Rights (08) O A6005 Civil Rights/Discrimination 1.2,3.

oS
= 3
- Defamation (13) O AB010 Defamation {slanderfiibel} 1.2, 3.
23

c o
=5 Fraud (16} O AB013 Fraud {no contract) 1..2,3.

[

c=

s O AB017 Legal Malpractice 1,2.3.
a o Professional Negfigence (25) . _

c E O A0SO Other Professional Malpractice (not medical or legal) 1.,2.3.
SE _
Other (35} O A6025 Other Non-Personal Injury/Praperty Damage tort 2.3.

E Wronglfu! Termination (36) [ AB037 Wrongful Termination 1.2.3.

E

S

il O AB024 Other Employment Complaint Case 1,2,3.

E‘ Other Employment (15)

w O A8109 Labor Commissioner Appeals 10.

O AB004 Breach of Rental/Lease Conlragt{nat unlawiul detainer or wrongful

by 2.5
- e - eviction) ——— .
Breach of Contract/ Warra
reach o 0(05) arranty O A6008 ConlractWarranty Ereact/~Sbller Plaintiff (no fraud/negligence) 2.5
{not insurance) O A6019 Negligent Breash-ei-ContractWarranty (no fraud) 1.2.5.
O A6028 Other Breach of CondractWarranty {no! fraud or negligence) 1.2.5.
] ‘| G A6G0z Coiiections Cae-Selier Plainiiff 2. 5. 6.
e Collections (09)
S 0O A€012 QtherPromissory Note/Collections Case 2,5
Insurance Coverage (18) O A8045.\ Insirance Coverage {not complex) 1. 2,5.8. C
i1 "'AS009 Contractual Fraud 1.2,3.5
Cther Contract (37) OON\A6031 Tertious Interference 1.,2.,8,5.
O A6027 Other Contract Dispule(not breachfinsurancefiraudinegligence) i.2,3.,8
Eminenl Domaininverss . . -
Condemnzfion {14) O A7300 Eminent Domain/Condemnation Number of parcels 2,
Sy ]
i
g Wrobgful Evittion (33) | O A6023 Wrongful Eviction Case 2,6, |
[=] i
a i
= O A6018 Morgage Foreclosure .
D
Gm Other Real Property (26) O A6032 Quist Title .
'::’ . O AG060 Other Real Property (not eminent domain, landlordftenant, forectosure) | 2., 6.
— e
‘_":"_ Unlawful Deta:gze}r-ﬁommermal O A8021 Unlawful Detainer-Commercial (not drugs or wrongfu! eviclion) 2., 6.
o2
o= o
._.'g U“'a‘“’“‘me‘(aé"z';' Residential | 13 A§020 Unlawtu! Detainer-Residential {not drugs or wrangful eviction) 2.6.
a_,
=1
Unlawful Detainer-
Eg Post-Fereciosure (34) O A6020FUnlawful Detainer-Post-Foreclosure 2,6.
=)
Unlawful Detainer-Drugs (38) | O A6022 Unlawful Detainer-Drugs 2, 6.
LACIV 108 {Rev. 03/11) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0
LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 2 of 4
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SHORT TITLE: 4. CASE N.R

Henry v. Kaiser, et al.
A B "
Civil Case Cover Shest Type of Action Applicable Reasons -
-Category No. {Check only one) See Step 3 Above
Asset Forfeiture (05) O AB108 Asset Forfeiture Case 2.6
g Petition re Arbilration (11) 0 A6115 Petilicn to Compel/Confirm/Vacate Asbitralion 2,5.
=
i'é O AG151 Writ- Administrative Mandamus 2,8,
(1]
g Writ of Mandale (02) O Ag152 Writ - Mandamus on Limiled Court Case Matter 2.
3 O AB153 Writ- Other Limited Court Case Review 2, ,
Other Judicial Review (38) (O A6150 Other Writ Aludicial Review 2,8
5 Anlitrust/Trade Regulation (03) | O AE003 Antitrust/Trade Regulation 1.2.,8. _!
= ]
2 Construction Defect (10) 0O AB007 Conslruction Defect 1.2.,3 i
= i
» : . ’
3 | CemeinvoieeMassTOl | o G005 Claims lnvelving Mass Tort 1.2.8. :
E .
8 .
b Securities Litigation (28) O A6035 Securities Litigation Case 1.,2.,8. ;
E B
s Toxic Tort " )
[s]
2 Environmental (30) (n] ASOSB_ 1_’93:1(: T9r_tiEnv1ronmenta| 1,2,3.8 o _,:
S :
o .
= Insurance Coverage Claims " "
o from Complex Case (41) D A6014 Insurance Coverage/Sukregation (complex case only) 1.2,5,8. E
O AB141 Sister State Judgment 2,9 !
‘5 E N O AB130 Abslract o dGdgment . ) . . 2., 6. o o
§ E, Enforcement DO A6107 Corfession of Judgment {non-domestic relations) 2,9. :
§ E of Judgment (20) O A6140_Administrative Agency Award (not unpaid taxes) 2.8
i 5 O A6114 Retiion/Certificate for Entry of Judgment on Unpaid Tax 2,8
- A6112/ Other Enforcement of Judgment Case 2.8.9.
- RICO (27) O\UAG033 Rackeleering {RICO) Case 1.2.8
S E . '
o
2 '—é_ O A6030 Declaratory Relief Only 1.2.8. '
[1-]
§ 8 Other Complaints O AB040 Injunctive Relief Only (not domestictharassment) . 2,8, |
_-.;__."-’ = (Not Specified Aboye} (42) | g A6011 Other Commercial Complaint Case (non-lert/non-complex) 1.2.8.
5 .
O A600C Other Civil Complaint (non-tort/non-complex) 1.,2.,8.
TTTIIIESEEIER—————— - — —
Partgg‘r;t:;pag::er;;g;a)hon O AB113 Partnership and Carporate Govemnance Case 2.8,
=)
‘;;’ O A6121 Civil Harassment 2.,3.9
w
a§; 5 00 A6123 Workplace Harassment 2,3.9
=
£
=, 3 Other Petitions O A6124 Elder/Dependent Adult Abuse Case 2.,3.9 :
pra— {Not Specified Abave}) O AG6190 Election Contest 2. H
=6 (43} - i
0y 0 A6110 Petition for Change of Name 2,7. !
O A6170 Petition for Relief from Late Claim Law 2,3.,4.,8. :
O A6100 Other Civil Petition 2.9.
LACIV 109 (Rev. 03/11) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0
LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 30f 4
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SHORT TiTLE:

Henry v. Kaiser, et al.

CASE N.FT

Y

v e

 ltem 1, Statement of Location; Enter the address of the accident, party’s residence or place of business, performance, or other :
circumstance indicated in item I, Step 3 on Page 1, as the proper reason for filing in the court location you selected. ‘

REASON: Check the appropriate boxes for the numbers shown
under Column C for the type of action that you have selected for
this case,

1. @2. 3. 04, O5. Oe. [17. 108. O9. O10.

ADDRESS:

5601 De Scto Ava,

CiTY:;

STATE:
Woodland Hills CA

2ZIP CODE:
91367

Central

Rute 2.0,

subds. (b), (¢) and (d)).

Dated: March 11, 2016

1
2
3.
4

o

GIRTs 37/ £20

Original Complaint or Patition.

If filing a Complaint, a completed Sumntons form for issuance by the Clerk,

Item V. Declaration of Assignment: | declare under penally of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true
and correct and that the above-entitled matter is properly filed for assignment to the 05 Angefs Superior oo dhouse in the

District of the Superior Caurt of California, County of Los Angeles [Code Civ) Pfoc., § 392 et seq., and Local o

Civil Case Cover Sheet, Judicial Cauncil form CM-010.

Civil Case Cover Sheet Addendum and Statement of Location form, LACIV 109, LASC Approved 03-04 (Rev.

03/11).

Payment in full of the filing fee, unless fees have been waived.

14
(SIGNATURE OF ﬂﬂ'I'ORIHYfFIUNG PARTY)

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED AND READY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO PROPERLY
COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE: . '

A signed order éppginting the Guardian ad Litem, Judicial Council form CIV-010, if the plaintiff or petitioneris a
minor under 18 years of age will be required by Court in order to issue a summons.

Additional copies of documents to be conformed by the Clerk. Copies of the cover sheet and this addendum
must be served along with the summons and complaint, or other initiating pleading in the case.

LACIV 109 (Rev, 03/11)
LASC Approved 03-04

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0
AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 4 of 4
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